502778372 04/23/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2824968

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CBYOND LTD.	04/15/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GYRUS ACMI, INC. (D.B.A. OLYMPUS SURGICAL TECHNOLOGIES AMERICA)
Street Address:	136 TURNPIKE ROAD
City:	SOUTHBOROUGH
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01772

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13933144
Application Number:	13933145
Application Number:	13940282
Application Number:	14046975
Application Number:	14082265
Application Number:	14179577
Application Number:	14201863
Application Number:	61925262

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (003)562-2297

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 97235622291
Email: info@dkpat.co.il

Correspondent Name: D. KLIGLER I.P. SERVICES LTD.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 57651

Address Line 4: TEL AVIV, ISRAEL 61576

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1010-1001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MIRIAM NAGAWKAR
SIGNATURE:	/Miriam Nagawkar/

502778372 PATENT REEL: 032732 FRAME: 0612

DATE SIGNED: 04/23/2014

Total Attachments: 1
source=G0220-227 Executed Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 032732 FRAME: 0613

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, we

CBYOND LTD., an Israel corporation, having a place of business at 19 Hamesila Street, Nesher, Israel ("Assignor")

hereby sell, assign, transfer, grant, convey and relinquish exclusively to

GYRUS ACMI, INC. (d.b.a. Olympus Surgical Technologies America), a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 136 Turnpike Road, Southborough, MA 01772, USA (hereinafter, "Assignee"),

the entire and all right, title and interest throughout the world in the following United States patent applications, including without limitations, all inventions described therein, and all patents and patent applications of every country for said inventions:

- U.S. Patent Application # 13/933,144 filed July 02, 2013
- U.S. Patent Application # 13/933,145 filed July 02, 2013
- U.S. Patent Application # 13/940,282 filed July 12, 2013
- U.S. Patent Application # 14/046,975 filed October 06, 2013
- U.S. Patent Application # 14/082,265 filed November 18, 2013
- U.S. Provisional Patent Application # 61/925,262 filed January 09, 2014
- U.S. Patent Application # 14/179,577 filed February 13, 2014
- U.S. Patent Application # 14/201,863 filed March 09, 2014

Assignor hereby acknowledges that Assignee shall have the right to, and shall be solely responsible for, filing or recording this Patent Assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other equivalent authority anywhere else in the world.

Executed this 15 day of 14ml, 14.

Cbyond Ltd.

Assignor

Georg Schloer

President

PATENT

REEL: 032732 FRAME: 0614